

No. 01-1127

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2002**

BILL LOCKYER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *Petitioner*

v.

LEANDRO ANDRADE, *Respondent*

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

Mark D. Rosenbaum
Daniel P. Tokaji
ACLU Foundation of Southern California
1616 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90026
(213) 977-9500

Alan L. Schlosser
ACLU Foundation of Northern California
1663 Mission Street, Suite 460
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 621-2493

Erwin Chemerinsky
Counsel of Record
University of Southern
California Law School
699 Exposition Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90089
(213) 740-2539

Paul Hoffman
Schonbrun, DeSimone,
Seplov, Harris & Hoffman
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA
(310) 396-0731

Jordan C. Budd
ACLU of San Diego and
Imperial Counties
110 West C Street, Suite 901
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 232-2121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Questions presented

Statement of the case

Summary of argument

Argument

- I. AN INDETERMINATE LIFE SENTENCE, WITH NO POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR 50 YEARS, FOR THE MISDEMEANOR CONDUCT OF SHOPLIFTING \$153 WORTH OF VIDEOTAPES, IS GROSSLY EXCESSIVE AND THUS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT**
 - A. Grossly Disproportionate Punishments Violate the Cruel and Unusual Punishment Clause of the Eighth Amendment**
 - A. The Imposition of an Indeterminate Life Sentence, With No Possibility of Parole for 50 Years, Is Grossly Disproportionate When, as Here, It Is Imposed for Conduct that Generally Would be Regarded as a Misdemeanor**
 - 1. Under objective criteria prescribed by the Supreme Court, an indeterminate life sentence, with no possibility of parole for 50 years, is grossly excessive when imposed for shoplifting \$153 worth of videotapes**

2. **Although the government constitutionally may punish recidivist conduct harshly, a life sentence for conduct that otherwise would be a misdemeanor violates the Eighth Amendment**
3. **The State’s proposed standard, that punishment is cruel and unusual only if the sentence is “not susceptible to debate among reasonable minds,” is inconsistent with the decisions of this Court and an undesirable constitutional principle**

II. ANDRADE IS ENTITLED TO A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BECAUSE THE STATE COURT’S DECISION WAS “CONTRARY TO” AND AN “UNREASONABLE” APPLICATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW

- B. **The California Court of Appeal Decision Approving an Indeterminate Life Sentence, With No Possibility of Parole for 50 Years, For Shoplifting Was “Contrary To” Clearly Established Federal Law**
- C. **The California Court of Appeal Decision Approving an Indeterminate Life Sentence, With No Possibility of Parole for 50 Years, Was an “Unreasonable Application” of Clearly Established Federal Law**

Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Andrade v. Attorney General</i> , 270 F.3d 743 (2001)	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002)	
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1843 (2002)	
<i>In re Cervera</i> , 24 Cal.4th 1073, 16 P.3d 176 (Cal. 2001)	
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	
<i>Earl of Devon's Case</i> , 11 State Tr. 133 (1689)	
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873)	
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	
<i>Henderson v. Norris</i> , 258 F.3d 706 (8 th Cir. 2001)	
<i>Hodges v. Humkin</i> , 80 Eng.Rep. 1015 (KB 1615)	
<i>Matias v. Artuz</i> , 8 Fed.Appx. 9 (2d Cir. 2001)	
<i>McGruder v. Puckett</i> , 954 F.2d 313 (5 th Cir. 1992)	

North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 (1969)

People v. Allison, 41 Cal.App.4th 481, 48 Cal.Rptr.2d 756 (1995)

People v. Askey, 49 Cal.App.4th 381, 56 Cal.Rptr.2d 782 (Ct.App. 1996)

People v. Deloza, 18 Cal.4th 585, 76 Cal.Rptr.2d 255 (1998)

People v. Dozier, 93 Cal.Rptr.2d 600 (2000)

People v. Gaskins, 923 P.2d 292 (Colo. App. 1996)

People v. Martinez, 71 Cal.App.4th 1502, 84 Cal.Rptr.2d 638 (Ct.App. 1995)

People v. Snyder, 22 Cal.4th 304, 92 Cal.Rptr.2d 734 (2000)

Powell v. Texas, 392 U.S. 514 (1968)

Riggs v. California, 525 U.S. 1114 (1999)

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)

Rummel v. Estelle, 445 U.S. 263 (1980)

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)

Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277 (1983)

Spearman v. Burkett, 10 Fed.Appx. 288 (6th Cir. 2001)

State v. Burns, 723 So.2d 1013 (La.Ct.App. 1998)

State v. Deal, 358 S.E.2d 226 (W.Va. 1987)

State v. Hayes, 739 So.2d 301 (La.Ct.App. 1999)

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)

United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)

United States v. Brant, 62 F.3d 367 (11th Cir. 1995)

United States v. Cardoza, 129 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1997)

United States v. Harris, 154 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1998)

United States v. Jones, 213 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2000)

United States v. Kratsas, 45 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 1995)

United States v. Salmon, 944 F.2d 1106 (3d Cir 1991)

United States v. Valenti, 199 U.S.App. LEXIS 26949
(7th Cir. 1998)

Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910)

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)

Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999)

Witte v. United States, 515 U.S. 389 (1995)

Constitutional provisions

United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment

Statutory provisions

28 U.S.C. Code §2254(d)(1)

Calif. Const. Art. II, §10

California Penal Code

§190

§193

§264

§288

§460(a)

§487(a)

§490

§496

§666

§667(c)(6)

§667(e)(2)(A)

§667.50

§1170.1(a)

§1170.12(a)(6)

§1192.70

§1192.7(c)(18)

2001 La. Sess. Law Serv. 403 (West)

Pa.Const. §38 (1776)

R.I. Gen. Laws §§11-41-20(d), 12-19-21(a) (1981)

Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §508.145(f) (Vernon 1998).
S.C.Const. §XL (1776)

Other authorities

Linda S. Beres & Thomas D. Griffith, *Did “Three Strikes” Cause the Recent Drop in California Crime? An Analysis of the California Attorney General’s Report*, 32 Loyola L.A. L. Rev. 101 (1998)

Blackstone, *Commentaries*

Cal. Ballot Pamphlet Gen. Election (November 8, 1994)

Robert J. Caldwell, *Violent Crime: Keeping the Most Violent Criminals Locked Up Is Society’s Best Defense*, San Diego Union-Tribune, Dec. 12, 1993, at G1

Mike Males & Dan Macallair, *Striking Out: The Failure of California’s “Three Strikes and You’re Out Law,”* 11 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 65 (1999)

Deroy Murdock, *Get Tough on Violent Crime; New Bill Promises ‘Three-Time Losers’ Life Behind Bars*, San Diego Union-Tribune, March 31, 1993, at B9

Sources of Our Liberties (R. Perry & J. Cooper eds.) (1959)

Susan Turner, Peter Greenwood, Elsa Chen & Terry Fain, *The Impact of Truth-in-Sentencing and Three Strikes Legislation: Prison Populations, State Budgets, and Crime Rates*, 11 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 75 (1999)

Franklin E. Zimring, Gordon Hawkins & Sam Kamin,
*Punishment and Democracy: Three Strikes and You're
Out in California* (2001)
